If interest rates on US dollar denominated borrowings had been 0.5% higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been £0.5m (2018: £0.5m) lower/higher, mainly as a result of
higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

16. Financial Instruments continued
Trade and other receivables and payables
Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables carrying values of £193.1m (2018: £222.7m) and £168.6m
(2018: £172.3m), respectively, in respect of the Group which approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

Sensitivity and risk information
Foreign currency sensitivity
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Group’s operating activities and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. The impact of sterling weakening/
strengthening by 10% on currencies that have a significant impact on the consolidated profit before tax and equity,
with all other variables held constant is set out below.

Changes in rate

2019 2018

Effect on profit
before tax

£m

Effect on
equity

£m

Effect on profit
before tax

£m

Effect on
equity

£m

US dollar +10% 2.8 (0.5) 1.8 (0.9)
US dollar –10% (2.3) 0.6 (1.5) 1.1
Euro +10% 1.4 0.4 1.4 (0.1)
Euro –10% (1.1) (0.3) (1.1) 0.1
Australian dollar +10% 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.3
Australian dollar –10% (0.8) (0.9) (1.2) (1.1)

Capital risk
The Group capital structure is managed in order to minimise the cost of capital whilst ensuring that it has
access to ongoing sources of finance such as the debt capital markets. The Group defines capital as the sum
of net borrowings (as set out in Note 18) and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company (as set out
in the Group and Company Statement of Changes in Equity). The only externally imposed capital requirements
for the Group are debt to EBITDA and interest cover covenants under the terms of the bank facilities, with
which the Group has fully complied during both the current year and the prior year. To maintain or adjust its